
MINUTES OF THE ANNUAL BUDGET MEETING OF THE TOWN OF FAIRFIELD 
May 6, 2013 

 
The Annual Budget Meeting of the Town of Fairfield was held on May 6, 2013 at Fairfield Warde High School, 
Melville Avenue, Fairfield, Connecticut.  
  
The meeting was called to order at 7:20 P.M. by Moderator Jeff Steele. 
 
PRESENT:  49   ABSENT:  1   VACANCY:  0  
 
PRESENT: Becker, Herley, Lipp, Meyer, Sundman, P. Ambrose, Jennings, Mitola, Steele, Varian, 

Bateson, Conley, Ference, Mackenzie, McCullough, Dean, DeMartino, Hug, Mezoff, 
Palmer, M. Ambrose, Garskof, McAleese, Smey, Stamler, Brogan, Campbell, Gottlieb, 
Marmion, Wolk, Hochberg, Hoffkins, Newman, Patten, Schwartz, Braun, Kery, Marks, 
McCarthy, Stopa, Domeika, Felner, Jacob, Mirabile, Pontrelli, Abercrombie, Lee, Ryan, 
Way  

 
ABSENT: Hannum 
 
ITEM NO. 1 ON CALL:    PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND A MOMENT OF SILENCE 

 
The Moderator led the Body in the Pledge of Allegiance and a moment of silence.  
 
Moderator Jeff Steele recognized the State Champions in Fairfield High School Sports. The Presentation 
of Awards were made by Rep Tony Hwang, Rep Brenda Kupchick and First Selectman Michael Tetreau 
honoring the Boys Indoor Track Class L 4x800 Team, Fairfield Warde Girls Indoor Track Class L 4x800, 
Fairfield Ludlowe Class L Fencing, Fairfield Warde Wrestling Team, and both the Fairfield High School 
Girls and Boys Ski Teams.  
 
MOTION:  Rep M. Herley, District 1, moved to suspend the rules and take the Supplemental Warning 
out of order, duly seconded by Rep H. Schwartz, District 7, and carried with 38 in favor, 9 opposed 
(Mitola, Conley, McCullough, Mezoff, Garskof, Brogan, Campbell, Gottlieb, Marmion). 
 
SUPPLEMENTAL WARNING:    TO CONSIDER THE FOLLOWING SENSE OF  
                                                            BODY RESOLUTION: 
 
RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT OF HB 6519, AN ACT CONCERNING THE LABELING OF GENETICALLY 
ENGINEERED FOOD, AND HB 6527, AN ACT CONCERNING GENETICALLY ENGINEERED BABY FOOD 
AND FORMULA. 
 
WHEREAS, FOOD IS A FUNDAMENTAL PREREQUISITE TO HUMAN LIFE AND WE HAVE A RIGHT TO 
CHOOSE THE FOODS WE CONSUME AND BUY FOR OURSELVES AND OUR FAMILIES, AND 
WHEREAS, MANY PACKAGED FOODS COMMONLY SOLD IN GROCERY STORES CONTAIN 
GENETICALLY MODIFIED ORGANISMS (GMOs) THAT HAVE NOT BEEN ASSESSED FOR LONGTERM 
HEALTH AND/OR ENVIRONMENTAL RISKS, AND 
 
WHEREAS, THE RIGHT TO CHOOSE WHETHER TO CONSUME GMOs OR NOT IS MADE DIFFICULT 
BECAUSE OF THE LACK OF LABELING OF SUCH FOODS THAT CONTAIN GMOs, AND 
 
WHEREAS, THE CONNECTICUT STATE LEGISLATURE IS CONSIDERING TWO PIECES OF 
LEGISLATION, HB 6519, WHICH WOULD MANDATE THE LABELING OF ALL PROCESSED FOOD 
ITEMS, ANIMALS AND FRESH FRUITS OR VEGTABLES THAT HAVE BEEN GENETICALLY 
ENGINEERED, AND HB 6527, WHICH WOULD MANDATE THE LABELING OF ALL BABY FOOD AND 
BABY FORMULA CONTAINING GENETICALLY ENGINEERED INGREDIENTS, THEREBY PROVIDING 
CONSUMERS WITH THE OPPORTUNITY TO MAKE INFORMED CHOICES ABOUT THEIR FOOD, 
 



RTM Budget Meeting  2 
May 6, 2013 

 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, THAT THE REPRESENTATIVE TOWN MEETING OF FAIRFIELD, 
CONNECTICUT, HEREBY INDICATES ITS SUPPORT FOR THE PASSAGE OF HB 519 AND HB 6527 BY 
THE STATE LEGISLATURE AND REQUESTS THE FAIRFIELD TOWN CLERK SEND COPIES OF THIS 
RESOLUTION TO FAIRFIELD’S STATE SENATOR, FAIRFIELD’S STATE REPRESENTATIVES, 
CONNECTICUT’S U.S. SENATORS AND CONGRESSMAN, AND THE GOVERNOR OF CONNECTICUT. 
 
Marc Patten, District 7 moved to take this item from the table duly seconded and carried unanimously. 
 
Rep. Patten, along with Reps. Herley, Wolk, and Domeika explained how GMOs are created by gene 
splicing experimentation that is not contained in nature. He and Rep. Wolk thanked our State delegation 
for its support of this legislation.   
 
Tara Cook-Wittman explained the lack of labeling and how it is essential to organize locally in order to 
get the Federal Government to ban GMOs.  Connecticut could be the first state in the nation to send this 
strong message. 
 
VOTE: The Sense of the Body resolution passed with 40 in favor, 5 opposed (McAleese, Brogan, Jacob, 
Pontrelli, and Ryan) and 3 abstentions (Mitola, McCullough, DeMartino).  (Rep. M Ambrose was not 
present to vote). 
 
ITEM NO. 2 ON CALL:  TO CONSIDER AND ACT UPON PROPOSED APPROPRIATIONS 

IN THE AMOUNT OF $280,137,561 FOR THE FISCAL YEAR OF 
JULY 1, 2013 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2014, AS RECOMMENDED BY 
THE BOARD OF FINANCE, FOR ANY LAWFUL PURPOSE AND 
TO ADOPT THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION: 
 “RESOLVED, THAT THE BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL 
YEAR OF JULY 1, 2013 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2014, AS 
RECOMMENDED BY THE BOARD OF FINANCE IN ITS 
“2013-2014 TOWN OF FAIRFIELD BUDGET REPORT AND 
RECOMMENDATIONS,” SUBMITTED TO THIS MEETING, 
A COPY OF WHICH REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
IS ANNEXED HERETO AND MADE A PART OF THIS 
RESOLUTION, IS HEREBY ADOPTED; THAT THE 
SALARIES OF THE TOWN OFFICIALS ARE APPROVED 
AS SET FORTH HEREIN; AND THAT THE SUM OF 
$280,137,561 FOR SAID BUDGET BE, AND HEREBY IS 
APPROPRIATED.” 

 
Schedule of Required Tax Levy for Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2014

FY 2014 Expenditure Budget   $280,137,561 
    Less:    
 Non-Tax Revenue ($23,682,117)   
 Prior Year Taxes ($1,857,600)  ($25,539,717)
     
FY 2014 Required Tax Revenue   $254,597,844 
    Plus:    
 Senior Tax Relief Town $4,550,000   
 Senior Tax Relief State $500,680   
 Overpayment Credits $952,000   
 Reserve for Uncollected Taxes and  $3,237,108   
     Overpayments   $9,239,788 



RTM Budget Meeting  3 
May 6, 2013 

 

     
FY 2014 Required Tax Levy    $263,837,632 

 
 
 
MOTION: Hal Schwartz, District 7 and Joe Palmer, District 4 moved and seconded to amend the 
proposed budget by reducing line item 10030, Debt Service account by $500,000. 
 
VOTE:  The motion to reduce the Debt Service account by $500,000 bringing the budget to 
$279,637,561 was unanimously approved by voice vote. 
 
MOTION: Hal Schwartz, District 7 and Joe Palmer, District 4 moved and seconded to amend the 
proposed budget by reducing fuel line items by $171,970 as follows: 
 
   

Dept  Object  Pending Adj 
      
General Fund:     
1230 Conservation  54150  ($1,919) 
4010 Fire  54150  ($22,250) 
4030 Police  54150  ($66,489) 
5030 PW Ops  54150  ($67,775) 
5050 Building  54150  ($917) 
5070 Engineering  54150  ($519) 
6010 Health  54150  ($561) 
6050 Human/Social  54150  ($5,537) 
6070 Solid Waste  54150  ($227) 
7010 Library  54150  ($297) 
7111 Par 3 GC  54150  ($870) 
7113 HSR GC  54150  ($4,609)
     TOTAL    ($171,970) 

 
Allen Marks, District 8 confirmed that this is simply a cut by each department from the fuel lines. 
 
VOTE:  The motion to reduce the fuel line accounts was unanimously approved by voice vote. 
 
Joe Palmer, District 4 stated that the Republican caucus has additional cuts to bring the tax increase down 
to 2.3%.  They believe these are meaningful and useful reductions that will have little service decrease to 
the Town. We could not come to a consensus on how to handle the non profit agencies. Until we can get 
the volatile costs under control such as labor contracts we need to slow the growth in our property taxes. 
There is more work to be done to keep Fairfield affordable. 
 
MOTION:  Joe Palmer moved to reduce the BOE budget by $500,000 because of the savings in health 
care costs, duly seconded. 
 
Hal Schwartz, District 7 referred to the achievements of the student athletes that were recognized earlier 
tonight. We cannot cut more from the BOE if we want to sustain what we have in Town. It is the best 
investment in our future. 
 
Jay Wolk, District 6 asked to keep the budget as is with no more reduction to BOE. We have two 
nationally ranked high schools; our school district is 61st of 166 school districts in per pupil expense. 
 



RTM Budget Meeting  4 
May 6, 2013 

 

 
Sheila Marmion, District 6 said she will not support the reduction. In addition, $1.25 million has already 
been cut. Strong Schools = Strong Fairfield. She asked Dr. Title to provide the context of where would 
this $500,000 come from. 
 
Dr. Title explained the largest part would be in personnel, both certified and non certified, wanting to do 
least amount of harm to the students. There are very few vacancies, but  if we could get by without filling, 
we will. Because of rising enrollment we need to look at revenue enhancements - we will look at every 
avenue without touching personnel.  
 
Heather Dean, District 4 said she is against the proposed cut and reminded the Body of the two most 
important words – comprehensive & rigorous – that describe the education program which helps students 
get into prestigious colleges. 
 
Julie Gottlieb, District 6 said the new state and federal mandates require time, money and personnel.  This 
reduction will hurt the ability to deliver a quality education and she is opposed to the motion. 
 
Ann Stamler, District 5 thanked Rep Palmer for his comments acknowledging the superintendents work 
delivering outstanding education in a cost effective way. The BOE budget increase is 2.64% right now 
compared to 3.41% in Greenwich.  We need the teachers in the classroom; any further reductions would 
be counterproductive.  
 
John Mitola, District 2 said he did not support the restoration of funding to Pequot Library because he 
knew this would happen tonight.  The BOE is being cut drastically and we are divesting in education by 
doing this. 
 
Dave Mackenzie, District 3 stated that 30% of the households in Fairfield have children in the public 
schools and the other 70% is just as committed to a quality education. When you have a good education 
system the values of houses go up; when taxes get too high, the values of homes go down. He encouraged 
the BOE to look at the Prismatic Audit recommendations in the support area and not hurt education for 
the kids. 
 
Ken Lee, District 10 explained we want a high quality of education in Fairfield; once a budget is cut, it 
doesn’t come back. One out of every six residents in town is a child and they deserve some consideration, 
and he cannot support the cut. 
 
Leonora Campbell District 6 said the Prismatic Audit was prepared before the Safe Schools Initiative and 
Newtown.  She reiterated student accomplishments including our National Merit Scholars and cannot 
support the cut. 
 
Allen Marks, District 8 said he is opposed to the cut because the BOE has already been cut $3 million and 
this will affect programs and the quality of education. 
 
Jen Hochberg, District 7 explained as a FHS graduate and participant in the music program which 
improved her grades she cannot support any more cuts to BOE. 
 
Marc Patten, District 7 cannot support the cut as it will effect programs and result in layoffs. Towns with 
stable or rising property values have a good school system.   
 
Speaking in favor of the reduction were John Kelly, Bob MacGuffie, John Llewellyn, John Levinson, 
Urban Leimkhuler. 
 



RTM Budget Meeting  5 
May 6, 2013 

 

 
Speaking in opposition to the reduction were Matt Hunzelman, Steve Baker, Jennifer Shankel, Bud 
Morten, Jen Carolan, Lisa Havey, Kathryn Giff, Will Diaz, Neal Fink, Suzanne Miska, Mary Hogue, 
Marilyn Miller, Chris Shea, and Jennifer Maxon Kennelly. 
 
Ed Bateson, District 3 said the BOE can minimize the impact of this reduction on the students. 
 
Peter Ambrose, District 2 said he has received a number of calls and emails that the taxes are making it 
difficult for families to stay in town.  We were warned that further cuts would lead us toward austerity.  In 
the private sector when cuts are made then inefficiencies are addressed and people work harder. 
 
Chuck Abercrombie, District 10 said it was short sighted to cut education as it has left our children 
behind; sacrificing the future is not the answer. 
 
Tom McCarthy, District 8 said we have to make difficult decisions.  The difference between the budget 
today and 10 years ago is $100 million; had it been capped with inflation it would have been $48 million. 
 
Ann Stamler, District 5 said we need to ask the right questions as to whether we are meeting the needs of 
Fairfield.  We need to be sure we are looking at the right number. 
 
Ellen Jacob, District 9 said the public is engaged, informed and changing the conversation. She represents 
constituents 9-1 in favor of keeping taxes low.  The BOE’s job is to live within its means without cutting 
important programs. This needs to be an affordable tax increase. 
 
MOTION: Marc Patten, District 7 moved to amend the reduction to $50,000, duly seconded. 
 
Joe Palmer, District 4 said he is opposed to the amendment since there has been a dramatic adjustment in 
healthcare costs.  His recommendation was to take the savings and apply the $250,000 to not effect 
services. 
 
VOTE: The motion to reduce the Board of Education budget by $50,000 failed 0-48-1 (Abercrombie 
abstained). 
 
MOTION: Joe DeMartino, District 4 moved the question, duly seconded. 
 
VOTE:  The motion to call the question passed 38-11 (Opposed: Hochberg, Patten, Hoffkins, Schwartz, 
Marks, Becker, Marmion, Stamler, Gottlieb, Herley, Dean). 
 
VOTE:  The motion to reduce the BOE budget by $500,000 was approved 28-21-0. 
 
IN FAVOR: Becker, Herley, Lipp, Meyer, Sundman, P. Ambrose, Jennings, , Steele, Bateson, Conley, 
Ference, Mackenzie, McCullough, DeMartino, Hug, Mezoff, Palmer, Braun, Kery, McCarthy, Stopa, 
Domeika, Felner, Jacob, Mirabile, Pontrelli, , Ryan, Way  
 
OPPOSED: Mitola, Varian, Dean, M. Ambrose, Garskof, McAleese, Smey, Stamler, Brogan, 
Campbell, Gottlieb, Marmion, Wolk, Hochberg, Hoffkins, Newman, Patten, Schwartz, Marks, 
Abercrombie, Lee 
 
MOTION: Ed Bateson, District 3 moved to reduce Dept 5030 Public Works line item 57002 Paving by 
$250,000 duly seconded. 
 
Julie Gottlieb, District 6 asked how this cut would impact paving in town. 



RTM Budget Meeting  6 
May 6, 2013 

 

 
 
DPW Director Joe Michelangelo explained that we must maintain 275 miles of roads using different 
processes and many would have to be deferred.  
 
Sheila Marmion, District 6 indicated she is opposed to the cut since $500,000 has been previously cut.  It 
will cost more in the future.   
 
Heather Dean, District 4 explained she is opposed to the cut since we have had 5 recent FEMA events that 
have ruined our roads.  Rich White had addressed delaying paving.  We complained about bonding 
paving and now we are paying for it through the budget.   
 
Chris Brogan, District 6 said he is a big supporter of moving paving from capital to the operating budget. 
Just because it is a large number it should not be targeted. 
 
Joe Palmer, District 4 said there is still a $250,000 increase to the paving budget.   
 
Hal Schwartz, District 7 said 6 years ago the RTM demanded that the BOF and Public Works put this in 
the budget and develop a plan.  Now we’re changing that – either put it in the budget and pay for it now 
or bond it over time. 
 
Ann Stamler, District 5 asked since the amount has already been reduced by $500,000 where is the rest 
going to come from. 
 
Joe Palmer said the $3.5 million allocation has not been spent. 
 
Joe Michelangelo said the remaining $600,000 has not been because of other budgetary pressures because 
of the severe storms this year not because the roads do not need paving. 
 
Ken Lee, District 10 asked for the Board of Finance’s concerns about paving. 
 
Tom Flynn, BOF Chair, said the BOF did not reduce paving this year. The reduction was made by the 
Board of Selectmen.  The BOF wanted to give the RTM the opportunity to review the paving program 
since it was part of the overall decision to fund the program a few years ago. 
 
Amy Mezoff, District 4 asked if FEMA will reimburse us for paving. 
 
Joe Michelangelo said the only paving item that reimbursement is expected on was the western section of 
Fairfield Beach Road. 
 
Selectman Kevin Kiley a commitment was made 5 years ago to the paving program.  He was opposed to 
the $500,000 reduction because he was part of that commitment.  The current paving budget was not 
going to be spent by $600,000 because it had to be shifted to other budget lines due to the storms.  If we 
get FEMA reimbursement then we can supplement funding next year.   
 
VOTE:  The motion to reduce line 57002 paving by $250,000 passed with 30 in favor and 19 opposed. 
 
IN FAVOR: Becker, Herley, Lipp, Meyer, Sundman, P. Ambrose, Jennings, Steele, Varian, Bateson, 
Conley, Ference, Mackenzie, McCullough, DeMartino, Hug, Mezoff, Palmer, Braun, Kery, Marks, 
McCarthy, Stopa, Domeika, Felner, Jacob, Mirabile, Pontrelli, Ryan, Way  
 
OPPOSED: Mitola, Dean, M. Ambrose, Garskof, McAleese, Smey, Stamler, Brogan, Campbell, 



RTM Budget Meeting  7 
May 6, 2013 

 

Gottlieb, Marmion, Wolk, Hochberg, Hoffkins, Newman, Patten, Schwartz, Abercrombie, Lee 
 
MOTION: Tom McCarthy, District 8 moved to reduce Dept 7010 line 51010 regular payroll by $53,955 
and line 52100 $19,893 duly seconded. 
 
Town Librarian Karen Ronald said this position was left open because of budgetary reasons.  She 
deferred to Mary Servees, Children’s Librarian who explained the children’s library is the first part of 
education. 
Moderator Steele clarified this position is the reference librarian in children’s services. 
 
Chuck Abercrombie, District 10 said the library is a great asset for the town and an essential service.  The 
library has already been cut $230,000 and cannot support another reduction. 
 
Heather Dean, District 4 said there is a new early literacy program that promotes reading at the preschools 
throughout town.  She cannot support this cut when funding was just restored to Pequot Library.   
 
Ken Lee, District 10 said this is a suspended position, not a new one and is opposed to the cut. 
 
Eric Sundman, District 1 said as one who uses children’s services at both the Town Library and Pequot 
Library he is opposed to the cut. 
 
Michael Herley, District 1 voiced his opposition to the cut. 
 
Speaking in opposition to the reduction were Margot Kaminski, Library Board of Trustees members 
Kristen Tierney, Manuel Ihm, and Mary Ellen McLean, Michael Jehle, and Helen D’Avanzo. 
 
Speaking in favor of the reduction was Bud Morten. 
 
WITHDRAWAL Tom McCarthy withdrew his motion, duly seconded by Ed Bateson. 
 
MOTION: At 10:45, Michael Herley, District 1 moved to suspend Rule 36 in order to convene past 
11:00 and take up new business after 11:30, duly seconded and carried with 45 in favor and 4 opposed 
(Mayer, Varian, McCullough, Newman). 
 
MOTION:  Peter Ambrose, District 2 moved to reduce Line 58010 Contingency by $250,000 duly 
seconded. 
 
MOTION: Bruce Ryan, District 10 moved to amend the reduction to $500,000 duly seconded. 
 
John Mitola, District 2 said he is opposed to the cut because it’s bad practice to cut contingency since 
monies are put in the account for upcoming contract settlements.  It is irresponsible and effects other 
departments as well. 
 
Hal Schwartz, District 7 said he is opposed to the cut especially when the DPW director is not paving 
roads because there’s no money due to the storms. 
 
Bruce Ryan explained that $850,000 was cut last year and it did not result in fiscal suicide.  There’s 
$600,000 sitting in the paving account untouched.  It is not a cut; it is a reduction in the increase. 
 
First Selectman Mike Tetreau explained that money is taken out of contingency after year-end 
adjustments are made by the Board of Finance.  There is money in contingency for the labor contracts and 
for unforeseen expenses. $500,000 is too much to cut and run the Town properly, efficiently and 



RTM Budget Meeting  8 
May 6, 2013 

 

effectively. 
 
Ellen Jacob, District 9 said she agreed with the first selectman, but if we cut $500,000 from contingency it 
leaves $1.946,912  plus a $675,000 contribution to the general fund. 
 
Gaylord Meyer, District 1 said everyone has been affected by job loss, storms, etc. and their incomes are 
smaller while expenses are going up.  We need to keep Fairfield affordable, and everyone has to take 
responsibility. 
 
Ann Stamler, District 5 said the emails she received were not overwhelmingly in favor of reducing the 
budget to a 2% increase rather they were in support of the BOE budget.  The BOF has the most specific 
knowledge as to what is in the contingency account; it is not just a number. 
 
VOTE:  The amendment to reduce contingency by $500,000 failed with 15 in favor 32 opposed and 1 
abstention. 
 
IN FAVOR: Becker, Lipp, Meyer, Sundman, Bateson, Ference, Mackenzie, McCullough, DeMartino, 

Mezoff, Braun, Jacob, Pontrelli, Ryan, Way  
 
OPPOSED: Herley, P. Ambrose, Jennings, Mitola, Steele, Varian, Conley, Dean, Hug, Palmer, M. 
Ambrose, Garskof, McAleese, Smey, Stamler, Brogan, Campbell, Gottlieb, Marmion, Wolk, Hochberg, 
Hoffkins, Newman, Patten, Schwartz, Kery, Marks, McCarthy, Domeika, Felner, Mirabile, Abercrombie, 
Lee 
 
ABSTAIN: Stopa 
 
Ed Bateson said he believes there is savings in this budget and we will meet the bottom line.  The audit 
said we had $4 million surplus in FY12.  He is confident the $250,000 reduction is a reasonable amount 
based on our historical data and performance. 
 
VOTE: The motion to reduce contingency by $250,000 passed with 31 in favor and 18 opposed. 
 
IN FAVOR: Becker, Herley, Lipp, Meyer, Sundman, P. Ambrose, Jennings, Steele, Varian, Bateson, 
Conley, Ference, Mackenzie, McCullough, DeMartino, Hug, Mezoff, Palmer, Braun, Kery, Marks, 
McCarthy, Stopa, Domeika, Felner, Jacob, Mirabile, Pontrelli, Abercrombie, Ryan, Way  
 
OPPOSED: Mitola, Dean, M. Ambrose, Garskof, McAleese, Smey, Stamler, Brogan, Campbell, 
Gottlieb, Marmion, Wolk, Hochberg, Hoffkins, Newman, Patten, Schwartz, Lee 
 
MOTION: Eric Newman, District 7 moved to reduce Dept 2130 Pequot Library Line 58500 Contribution 
to other Agencies by $100,000 duly seconded. 
 
Eric Newman referred to Pequot Library’s profit & loss statement and felt they could withstand the 
reduction. 
 
Jay Wolk, District 6 explained we can support Pequot Library but not at the expense of other important 
needs.  There has to be a balance. 
 
Marc Patten, District 7 said this is a hard decision especially since our Town library has been cut.   
 
MOTION: Marc Patten moved to amend the reduction to $57,000 duly seconded. 
 



RTM Budget Meeting  9 
May 6, 2013 

 

John Mitola, District 2 spoke in favor of the reduction saying it was fair and equitable. 
 
Bill Domeika, District 9 said it was not fair to single out one not for profit.  We should wait for the 
committee to finish its work and give its report. 
 
Sheila Marmion, District 6 spoke in favor of the cut and indicated that they should be part of the Town 
library system. 
 
Nick Mirabile, District 9 spoke in opposition to the cut stating that the not for profits should be looked at 
line by line. 
 
Jay Lipp, District 1 asked what the impact of the $57,000 cut would be. 
 
Martha Lord, Pequot Library Director said they would have to reduce staff by 1 full-time position or 
reduce their hours by 45%. 
 
John Mitola questioned whether the library was open every day.  Ms. Lord said it is during the winter.  
Mr. Mitola asked if they could sustain the $57,000 cut to which Ms. Lord replied no. 
 
Eric Sundman, District 1 stated the not for profit committee needs to finish its work before we single out 
one not for profit. 
 
Selectman Cristin Vahey, a member of the not for profit review committee, said she is opposed to the cut 
because they must finish their work first.   
 
Speaking in opposition to the reduction were Bill Russell, David Sturges and Nick Morello. 
 
MOTION:  Bruce Ryan moved the question, duly seconded and carried with 3 opposed (Becker, Herley 
and Schwartz). 
 
VOTE:  Motion to amend the reduction to Pequot Library to $57,000 passed with 25 in favor, 22 opposed 
and 2 abstentions. 
 
IN FAVOR: Becker, Herley, Jennings, Mitola, Varian, Bateson, Conley, McCullough, Dean, Hug, 
Palmer, M. Ambrose, Garskof, McAleese, Campbell, Marmion, Hoffkins, Newman, Patten, Kery, Marks, 
McCarthy, Stopa, Felner, Lee 
 
OPPOSED: Lipp, Meyer, Sundman, P. Ambrose, Steele, Ference, Mackenzie, DeMartino, Mezoff, 
Smey, Stamler, Brogan, Wolk, Hochberg, Braun, Domeika, Jacob, Mirabile, Pontrelli, Abercrombie, 
Ryan, Way  
 
ABSTAIN: Gottlieb, Schwartz 
 
Ann Stamler, District 5 said she supported Pequot Library’s restoration of funds on the basis of process.  
All non profits need to be evaluated. 
 
Allen Marks, District 8 said he is opposed to the cut as we should wait for the committee report.   
 
Amy Mezoff, District 4 said Pequot Library gets a substantial piece of its budget from the Town.  The 
public library has endowments and Friends of the Library for fundraising.  She cannot support the cut if 
we are not allowing the committee to finish its work.   
 



RTM Budget Meeting  10 
May 6, 2013 

 

Ellen Jacob, District 9 said 12 of 19 not for profits overlap missions in counseling and social services.  
Review and consolidation are in order before singling out one to be cut. 
 
Speaking in opposition to the cut were Mike Jehle, Mary VonConta, and Nelson North. 
 
MOTION: Bruce Ryan, District 10 moved the question, duly seconded. 
 
VOTE: Motion to call the question carried with 45 in favor and 4 opposed (Becker, Dean, Domeika, 
Schwartz). 
 
VOTE: Motion to reduce Pequot Library by $57,000 failed with 7 in favor (Jennings, Mitola, Hug, 
Marmion, Wolk, Newman, Patten) 38 opposed and 4 abstentions (M. Ambrose, Gottlieb, Schwartz, 
Stopa). 
 
VOTE:  The motion to approve the budget as amended to $278,465,591 was approved with 41 in favor 
and 8 opposed. 

IN FAVOR: Herley, Lipp, Meyer, Sundman, P. Ambrose, Jennings, Mitola, Steele, Varian, Conley, 
Ference, Mackenzie, Dean, DeMartino, Mezoff, Palmer, M. Ambrose, Garskof, Stamler, 
Brogan, Campbell, Gottlieb, Marmion, Hochberg, Hoffkins, Patten, Schwartz, Braun, 
Kery, Marks, McCarthy, Stopa, Domeika, Felner, Jacob, Mirabile, Pontrelli, 
Abercrombie, Lee, Ryan, Way  

 

OPPOSED: Becker, Bateson, McCullough, Hug, McAleese, Smey, Wolk, Newman,  

 
ITEM NO. 3 ON CALL:  TO CONSIDER AND ACT UPON THE SELF SUPPORTING FUNDS 
                                              IN THE AMOUNT OF $5,091,626 FOR THE WATER POLLUTION     
                                             CONTROL AUTHORITY FOR THE FISCAL YEAR OF JULY 1, 2013  
                                             THROUGH JUNE 30, 2014. 
 
The Moderator moved this item as distributed with the Call, duly seconded. 
 
VOTE: The motion to approve self supporting funds in the amount of $5,091,626 for the WPCA was 
approved by unanimous voice vote. 
 
ADJOURMENT 
 
There being no further business and upon motion made, duly seconded and carried unanimously, the 
meeting was adjourned at 12:15 AM. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
Elizabeth P. Browne 
Town Clerk 
 
Recorded by: Kyle Fournier 


